The last sale price of our ordinary shares on NASDAQ on February 17, 2016 was $3.87  per ordinary

share, and the last sale price of our ordinary shares on the TASE on February 17, 2016 was NIS 14.82 per ordinary

share (approximately $3.79, based on the exchange rate reported by the Bank of Israel as of such date).

 S-33

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our unaudited consolidated capitalization

as of December 31, 2015 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of

9,860,144 ordinary shares in this rights offering, assuming the exercise of all of the subscription rights at a

subscription price of $7.16 (reflecting a price of $3.58 per share) with aggregate net proceeds of approximately

$34.9 million after deducting our payment of estimated offering expenses, and the application of the net proceeds

therefrom as described under the heading “Use of Proceeds”.

The following table should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and related notes, which

are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

   Actual

As

Adjusted

  (U.S. dollars in thousands)

  (unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents .....   $18,435   $53,334

Restricted cash .....   100,958   100,958

Restricted cash held by trustees .....   8,524   8,524

Total cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash held by

trustees .....   $127,917   $162,816

Liabilities:

Total current liabilities .....   159,774   159,774

Total long-term liabilities .....   32,977   32,997

Total liabilities .....   $192,751   $192,751

Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital:

Ordinary shares of NIS 0.2 par value:

90,000,000 shares authorized; 44,333,047 shares issued and

outstanding; 54,193,191 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted .....   2,048

   2,553

Additional paid-in capital .....   884,126   918,520

Accumulated other comprehensive income .....   (3,727)   (3,727)

Accumulated deficit.....   (704,365)   (704,365)

Total shareholders’ equity.....   178,082   212,981

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity .....   $370,833   $405,732

 S-34

DILUTION

Purchasers of our ordinary shares in the rights offering will experience an immediate dilution of the net

tangible book value per ordinary share. Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2015 was approximately

$117.5 million, or $2.65 per ordinary share (based upon 44,333,047 of our ordinary shares outstanding). Net

tangible book value per share is equal to our total net tangible book value, which is our total tangible assets less our

total liabilities, divided by the number of our ordinary shares outstanding. Dilution per share equals the difference

between the amount per share paid by purchasers of ordinary shares in the rights offering and the net tangible book

value per ordinary share immediately after the rights offering.

Based on the aggregate offering of a maximum of 9,860,144 ordinary shares and after deducting estimated

offering expenses payable by us of $400,000, and the application of the estimated $ 34,899,315 of net proceeds from

the rights offering, our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2015 would have been approximately

$152.4 million, or $ 2.81 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value to

existing shareholders of $0.16 per ordinary share and an immediate dilution to purchasers in the rights offering of

$0.77 per ordinary share.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution (assuming a fully subscribed rights offering of

ordinary shares at the subscription price of $7.16 (which reflects a share price of $3.58 per share):

 Subscription price   $7.16

 Subscription price per share  $3.58

 Net tangible book value per ordinary share prior to the rights offering   $2.65

 Increase per ordinary share attributable to the rights offering   $0.16

 Pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share after the rights offering   $2.81

 Dilution in net tangible book value per ordinary share to purchasers  $0.77

 S-35

DESCRIPTION OF ORDINARY SHARES

The following description of our share capital and provisions of our Articles of Association are summaries

and are qualified by reference to the Articles of Association, which have been filed with the SEC and incorporated

by reference as an exhibit to our registration statement, of which this prospectus supplement forms a part.

Our authorized share capital consists of 90,000,000 ordinary shares, nominal value NIS 0.20 per

share.  All outstanding ordinary shares are validly issued and fully paid. Certain rights attached to the ordinary